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Material
ABS, PS

Height
290 mm | 11.42 inch

Diameter
61 mm | 2.40 inch

Insertable dimensions
220 mm | 8.66 inch

Weight
700 g | 24.69 oz

􀍟 SPECIFICATIONS
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Battery type
Lithium battery 

Battery capacity
700mAh

Battery voltage
3.7V

Charging voltage
5V

Charging time
120 minutes
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Before use
Charge the toy completely before first use with the 
included USB cable. Before use, you could trim or 
shave pubic hair near the base of the penis, so that 
it does not irritate or get pulled out by the cylinder.

You can replace the normal opening of the penis 
pump with the flexible masturbator sleeve for a 
different masturbation experience. Choose one of 
the openings and apply some water-based lubri-
cant to facilitate insertion. Please note that due 
to the flexible nature of the sleeve, it will wear out 
over time.

Use
This penis pump can help you get an erection, 
or bigger and harder erection, by suction. As the 
air is sucked out, the vacuum cylinder pulls your 
penis in which will lead to more blood rushing to 
your penis.

How to operate
To turn on the toy, keep the power button pressed 
down for 3 seconds until the red light turns on. 
Press the power button to start the suction. Press 
the power button again to stop the suction. Press 
the air button to release the air. Keep the power 
button pressed down for 3 seconds to turn off the 
toy completely.

Lubricant
Use a water-based lubricant. Other lubricants and 
massage oils can negatively affect the material 
and are therefore discouraged.

Cleaning
Rinse the toy with lukewarm water. Apply toy 
cleaner or a mild soap and rinse with lukewarm 
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water again. Repeat this step if necessary. Lay the 
toy down to dry or dab it dry with a clean, lint-free 
cloth or towel.

Storage
Safely store the toy in a dry and dark place away 
from extreme temperatures, out of reach of 
children and animals. Use a toy bag to protect 
the toy from dust and scratches. Do not store this 
product right next to other toys.

Safety instructions
Do not use the pump for more than 30 minutes 
per use. If numbness or cool skin occurs, remove 
the pump immediately. Do not use the toy in 
the following situations: on swollen, irritated, or 
inflamed skin or in case of other injuries to the 
penis, after surgery in the pelvic area, if one of the 
components is damaged and/or if you have an 
allergic reaction to the material or if you are aware 
of an allergy to the material. In case of cardiovas-
cular diseases and/or if you take blood-thinning 
medication, consult your doctor before use. If you 
feel any pain and/or discomfort during use, you 
should stop using the product immediately and 
refrain from any further use. Do not pump to the 
point where it becomes painful. Do not use the 
toy on any other parts of the body. To avoid illness 
and infections, do not share the toy with others. 
Do not charge or use if the toy or charging cable 
is damaged. Do not use while charging, as this 
may cause an electric shock. Do not bring the 
charging cable into contact with water to avoid 
an electric shock. Don't use a USB hub to charge 
alongside other devices. Only use the charging 
cable with adapters that have short-circuit protec-
tion to avoid fire hazards. Moisture can damage 
the engine. If moisture enters the inside of the toy, 

USER MANUAL EN

7



turn it off immediately. The toy may only be used 
when the inside is completely dry. In case of over-
heating, turn off the toy immediately and allow it 
to cool before using the toy again. Do not clean 
with products containing alcohol, silicone, gaso-
line, acetone, or other corrosive substances. Not 
suitable for the washing machine or dishwasher. 
Only suitable for use on the penis. Only use the toy 
as intended and as directed.

Disposal information
Do not dispose of this product in household waste. 
The symbol of the crossed-out dustbin indicates 
the separate collection of electrical and electronic 
waste. Dispose of the product at a collection point 
for the recycling of electronic devices. As a distri-
butor of electronic equipment, we accept returns 
of discarded electrical and electronic equipment 
free of charge. Consider local disposal options and 
avoid the creation of unnecessary waste.

Need help?
If you have any questions regarding this product, 
do not hesitate to contact customer service.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@boners.eu  
􀆪 	 www.boners.eu
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Voor gebruik
Laad de toy voor het eerste gebruik volledig op 
met de bijgeleverde USB-kabel. Scheer of trim 
eventueel schaamhaar weg bij de basis van de 
penis zodat dit niet gaat irriteren of eruit wordt 
getrokken door de cilinder.

De normale opening van de penispomp kan 
vervangen worden door de flexibele masturbator 
sleeve voor een ander masturbatie gevoel. Kies 
een van de openingen en breng glijmiddel op 
waterbasis aan om het inbrengen van de penis te 
vergemakkelijken. Houd er rekening mee dat door 
de flexibele aard van de sleeve, het na verloop van 
tijd zal slijten.

Gebruik
Deze penispomp kan helpen bij het krijgen van 
een erectie, of een grotere en hardere erectie, door 
middel van een zuigende werking.

Bediening
Houd de aan/uitknop 3 seconden ingedrukt totdat 
het rode lampje begint te branden om de toy aan 
te zetten. Druk op de aan/uitknop om de zuig-
stand aan te zetten. Druk opnieuw op de aan/
uitknop om de zuigstand te stoppen. Druk op de 
luchtknop om de lucht te laten ontsnappen. Houd 
de aan/uitknop 3 seconden ingedrukt om de toy 
volledig uit te schakelen.

Glijmiddel
Gebruik glijmiddel op waterbasis. Andere 
glijmiddelen en massageoliën kunnen het mate-
riaal negatief beïnvloeden en worden daarom 
afgeraden.
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Reinigen
Spoel de toy af met lauwwarm water. Breng toy 
cleaner of milde zeep aan en spoel opnieuw af met 
lauwwarm water. Herhaal deze stap indien nodig. 
Laat de toy aan de lucht drogen of dep droog met 
een schone, pluisvrije doek.

Opbergen
Bewaar de toy veilig op een droge en donkere plek 
zonder extreme temperaturen, buiten het bereik 
van kinderen en dieren. Gebruik een opbergzakje 
om de toy te beschermen tegen stof en krassen. 
Bewaar dit product niet direct naast andere toys.

Veiligheidsinstructies
Gebruik de pomp niet meer dan 30 minuten per 
keer. Als u last krijgt van gevoelloosheid of een 
koele huid, verwijder de pomp dan onmiddel-
lijk. Gebruik de toy niet in de volgende situaties: 
op gezwollen, geïrriteerde of ontstoken huid of 
in het geval van andere verwondingen aan de 
penis, na een operatie in het bekkengebied, als 
een van de onderdelen beschadigd is en/of als u 
een allergische reactie heeft op het materiaal of 
bekend bent met een bestaande allergie op het 
materiaal. In het geval van hart- en vaatziekten 
en/of als u bloed verdunnende medicatie neemt, 
neem dan contact op met uw arts voor gebruik. 
Als u pijn en/of ongemak voelt tijdens het gebruik, 
moet u onmiddellijk stoppen met het gebruik van 
het product en afzien van verder gebruik. Pomp 
niet zo hard dat het pijn gaat doen. Gebruik de 
toy niet op andere delen van het lichaam. Deel de 
toy niet met anderen om ziekten en infecties te 
voorkomen. Laad niet op en gebruik niet als de toy 
of de oplaadkabel beschadigd is. Niet gebruiken 
tijdens het opladen omdat dit een elektrische 
schok kan veroorzaken. Om een elektrische 
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schok te voorkomen, mag de oplaadkabel niet in 
contact komen met water. Gebruik geen USB-hub 
om samen met andere apparaten op te laden. 
Om brand te voorkomen, gebruikt u de oplaad-
kabel alleen met adapters die kortsluitbeveiliging 
hebben. Vocht kan de motor aantasten. Als er 
vocht in de toy komt, schakel het onmiddellijk 
uit. De toy mag alleen gebruikt worden wanneer 
de binnenkant volledig droog is. Schakel in geval 
van oververhitting de toy onmiddellijk uit en laat 
het afkoelen voordat u het opnieuw gebruikt. 
Niet reinigen met producten die alcohol, sili-
conen, benzine, aceton of andere bijtende stoffen 
bevatten. Niet geschikt voor de wasmachine of 
vaatwasser. Alleen geschikt voor gebruik op de 
penis. Gebruik de pomp alleen zoals bedoeld en 
zoals voorgeschreven.

Afvalverwerking
Gooi het product niet weg in het huisvuil. Het 
symbool met de doorgestreepte vuilnisbak geeft 
de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur aan. Breng het product 
naar een inzamelpunt voor de recycling van 
elektronische apparaten. Als distributeur van 
elektronische apparatuur accepteren wij gratis 
retourzendingen van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Maak bij voorkeur gebruik van lokale 
afvalverwerkingsopties. Vermijd het creëren van 
onnodig afval.

Hulp nodig?
Als u vragen heeft over dit product, aarzel dan niet 
om contact op te nemen met de klantenservice.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@boners.eu  
􀆪 	 www.boners.eu
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Vor dem gebrauch
Laden Sie das Spielzeug vollständig vor der ersten 
Verwendung mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Kabel 
auf. Vor der Verwendung können Sie die 
Schamhaare in der Nähe der Penisbasis trimmen 
oder rasieren, damit sie nicht gereizt werden oder 
vom Zylinder herausgezogen werden.

Sie können die normale Öffnung der Penis-
Pumpe durch das flexible Masturbator-Ärmchen 
für ein unterschiedliches Masturbationserlebnis 
ersetzen. Wählen Sie eine der Öffnungen und 
tragen Sie etwas wasserbasiertes Gleitmittel auf, 
um das Einführen zu erleichtern. Beachten Sie, 
dass aufgrund der flexiblen Beschaffenheit des 
Ärmchens dieses im Laufe der Zeit abnutzen kann.

Verwendung
Diese Penis-Pumpe kann Ihnen helfen, eine 
Erektion zu bekommen oder eine größere und 
härtere Erektion durch Absaugung zu errei-
chen. Wenn die Luft abgesaugt wird, zieht der 
Vakuumzylinder Ihren Penis ein, was zu einem 
verstärkten Blutfluss in Ihren Penis führt.

Bedienung
Um das Spielzeug einzuschalten, drücken Sie 
die Ein-/Aus-Taste 3 Sekunden lang, bis die rote 
Anzeige leuchtet. Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste, 
um die Saugleistung zu starten. Drücken Sie 
die Ein-/Aus-Taste erneut, um die Saugleistung 
zu stoppen. Drücken Sie die Luft-Taste, um die 
Luft freizugeben. Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste 
3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Spielzeug 
vollständig auszuschalten.
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Gleitgel
Verwenden Sie ein wasserbasiertes Gleitgel. 
Andere Gleitgele und Massageöle können das 
Material negativ beeinflussen und sind daher nicht 
empfohlen. 

Reinigung
Spülen Sie das Spielzeug mit lauwarmem Wasser 
ab. Tragen Sie Spielzeugreiniger oder eine milde 
Seife auf und spülen Sie erneut mit lauwarmem 
Wasser ab. Wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt bei 
Bedarf. Legen Sie das Spielzeug zum Trocknen hin 
oder tupfen Sie es mit einem sauberen, fusself-
reien Tuch oder Handtuch trocken.

Aufbewahrung
Bewahren Sie das Spielzeug sicher an einem 
trockenen und dunklen Ort fern von extremen 
Temperaturen auf, außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern und Tieren. Verwenden Sie einen 
Spielzeugbeutel, um das Spielzeug vor Staub 
und Kratzern zu schützen. Bewahren Sie dieses 
Produkt nicht direkt neben anderen Spielzeugen 
auf.

Sicherheitshinweise
Verwenden Sie die Pumpe nicht länger als 30 
Minuten pro Anwendung. Wenn Taubheit oder 
kalte Haut auftritt, entfernen Sie die Pumpe 
sofort. Verwenden Sie das Spielzeug nicht in 
den folgenden Situationen: bei geschwollener, 
gereizter oder entzündeter Haut oder bei anderen 
Verletzungen des Penis, nach Operationen im 
Beckenbereich, wenn eines der Komponenten 
beschädigt ist und/oder wenn Sie eine allergische 
Reaktion auf das Material haben oder von einer 
Allergie auf das Material wissen. Bei Herz-Kreislauf-
Erkrankungen und/oder bei Einnahme von 
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blutverdünnenden Medikamenten konsultieren 
Sie Ihren Arzt vor der Verwendung. Wenn Sie 
während der Verwendung Schmerzen und/oder 
Unannehmlichkeiten verspüren, sollten Sie die 
Verwendung des Produkts sofort abbrechen und 
jegliche weitere Verwendung vermeiden. Pumpen 
Sie nicht bis zu dem Punkt, an dem es schmer-
zhaft wird. Verwenden Sie das Spielzeug nicht 
an anderen Körperteilen. Um Krankheiten und 
Infektionen zu vermeiden, teilen Sie das Spielzeug 
nicht mit anderen. Laden Sie nicht auf und 
verwenden Sie nicht, wenn das Spielzeug oder das 
Ladekabel beschädigt ist. Verwenden Sie es nicht 
während des Ladevorgangs, da dies einen elektri-
schen Schock verursachen kann. Bringen Sie das 
Ladekabel nicht mit Wasser in Kontakt, um einen 
elektrischen Schock zu vermeiden. Verwenden 
Sie keinen USB-Hub zum Laden neben anderen 
Geräten. Verwenden Sie das Ladekabel nur mit 
Adaptern, die Kurzschlussschutz haben, um 
Brandgefahren zu vermeiden. Feuchtigkeit kann 
den Motor beschädigen. Wenn Feuchtigkeit ins 
Innere des Spielzeugs gelangt, schalten Sie es 
sofort aus. Das Spielzeug darf nur verwendet 
werden, wenn es im Inneren vollständig trocken 
ist. Bei Überhitzung schalten Sie das Spielzeug 
sofort aus und lassen Sie es abkühlen, bevor Sie 
es erneut verwenden. Reinigen Sie es nicht mit 
Produkten, die Alkohol, Silikon, Benzin, Aceton 
oder andere ätzende Substanzen enthalten. Nicht 
für die Waschmaschine oder den Geschirrspüler 
geeignet. Nur für die Verwendung am Penis 
geeignet. Verwenden Sie das Spielzeug nur wie 
vorgesehen und angegeben.
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Entsorgungsinformationen
Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht im Hausmüll. 
Das Symbol des durchgestrichenen Mülleimers 
zeigt die separate Sammlung von Elektro- 
und Elektronikschrott an. Entsorgen Sie das 
Produkt an einer Sammelstelle für Elektrogeräte. 
Als Händler von elektronischer Ausrüstung 
nehmen wir zurückgegebene Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräte kostenlos entgegen. Erwägen Sie 
lokale Entsorgungsoptionen und vermeiden Sie 
die Schaffung von unnötigem Abfall.

Brauchen Sie Hilfe?
Wenn Sie Fragen zu diesem Produkt haben, 
zögern Sie nicht, sich an den Kundenservice zu 
wenden.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@boners.eu  
􀆪 	 www.boners.eu
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Avant l'utilisation
Chargez complètement le jouet avant la première 
utilisation avec le câble USB inclus. Avant utilisa-
tion, vous pouvez tailler ou raser les poils pubiens 
près de la base du pénis, de manière à ce qu'ils n'ir-
ritent pas ou ne soient pas tirés par le cylindre.

Vous pouvez remplacer l'ouverture normale de la 
pompe à pénis par la gaine masturbatrice flexible 
pour une expérience de masturbation différente. 
Choisissez l'une des ouvertures et appliquez un 
peu de lubrifiant à base d'eau pour faciliter l'ins-
ertion. Veuillez noter que, en raison de la nature 
flexible de la gaine, elle s'usera avec le temps.

Utilisation
Cette pompe à pénis peut vous aider à obtenir une 
érection, ou une érection plus grande et plus dure, 
par aspiration. Lorsque l'air est aspiré, le cylindre 
à vide tire votre pénis, ce qui entraînera un afflux 
sanguin vers votre pénis.

Comment l'utiliser
Pour allumer le jouet, maintenez le bouton d'ali-
mentation enfoncé pendant 3 secondes jusqu'à 
ce que la lumière rouge s'allume. Appuyez sur le 
bouton d'alimentation pour démarrer l'aspiration. 
Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton d'alimentation 
pour arrêter l'aspiration. Appuyez sur le bouton 
d'air pour libérer l'air. Maintenez le bouton d'ali-
mentation enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour 
éteindre complètement le jouet.

Lubrifiant
Utilisez un lubrifiant à base d'eau. Les autres lubri-
fiants et huiles de massage peuvent avoir un effet 
négatif sur le matériau et sont donc déconseillés.
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Nettoyage
Rincez le jouet à l'eau tiède. Appliquez un 
nettoyant pour jouet ou un savon doux et rincez 
à nouveau à l'eau tiède. Répétez cette étape si 
nécessaire. Posez le jouet pour le laisser sécher ou 
tamponnez-le avec un chiffon propre et sans pelu-
ches ou une serviette.

Stockage
Rangez le jouet en toute sécurité dans un endroit 
sec et sombre, à l'abri des températures extrêmes, 
hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux. 
Utilisez un sac pour jouet pour protéger le jouet 
de la poussière et des rayures. Ne rangez pas ce 
produit juste à côté d'autres jouets.

Instructions de sécurité
Ne pas utiliser la pompe pendant plus de 30 minutes 
par utilisation. Si vous ressentez un engourdisse-
ment ou une peau froide, retirez immédiatement 
la pompe. Ne pas utiliser le jouet dans les situa-
tions suivantes : sur une peau enflée, irritée ou 
enflammée, en cas d'autres blessures au pénis, après 
une chirurgie dans la région pelvienne, si l'un des 
composants est endommagé et/ou si vous avez une 
réaction allergique au matériau ou si vous êtes cons-
cient d'une allergie au matériau. En cas de maladies 
cardiovasculaires et/ou si vous prenez des anticoa-
gulants, consultez votre médecin avant utilisation. 
Si vous ressentez une douleur et/ou un inconfort 
pendant l'utilisation, vous devez cesser immédiate-
ment d'utiliser le produit et vous abstenir de toute 
utilisation ultérieure. Ne pas pomper jusqu'à ce que 
cela devienne douloureux. Ne pas utiliser le jouet sur 
d'autres parties du corps. Pour éviter les maladies et 
les infections, ne partagez pas le jouet avec d'autres. 
Ne chargez pas et n'utilisez pas si le jouet ou le câble 
de charge est endommagé. N'utilisez pas pendant 
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la charge, car cela peut provoquer une décharge 
électrique. Ne mettez pas le câble de charge en 
contact avec l'eau pour éviter une décharge élec-
trique. N'utilisez pas de hub USB pour charger avec 
d'autres appareils. Utilisez uniquement le câble de 
charge avec des adaptateurs dotés d'une protection 
contre les courts-circuits pour éviter les risques d'in-
cendie. L'humidité peut endommager le moteur. Si 
l'humidité pénètre à l'intérieur du jouet, éteignez-le 
immédiatement. Le jouet ne peut être utilisé que 
lorsque l'intérieur est complètement sec. En cas de 
surchauffe, éteignez immédiatement le jouet et lais-
sez-le refroidir avant de le réutiliser. Ne pas nettoyer 
avec des produits contenant de l'alcool, du silicone, 
de l'essence, de l'acétone ou d'autres substances 
corrosives. Ne convient pas pour la machine à laver 
ou le lave-vaisselle. Convient uniquement pour une 
utilisation sur le pénis. Utilisez uniquement le jouet 
comme prévu et comme indiqué.

Instructions d'élimination
Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ména-
gers. Le symbole de la poubelle barrée indique la 
collecte séparée des déchets électriques et élec-
troniques. Jetez le produit à un point de collecte 
pour le recyclage des appareils électroniques. En 
tant que distributeur d'équipements électroni-
ques, nous acceptons le retour d'équipements 
électriques et électroniques usagés gratuitement. 
Pensez aux options de traitement local et évitez la 
création de déchets inutiles.

Besoin d'aide ?
Si vous avez des questions concernant ce produit, 
n'hésitez pas à contacter le service client.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@boners.eu  
􀆪 	 www.boners.eu
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Antes de usar
Carga completamente el juguete antes del primer 
uso con el cable USB incluido. Antes de usarlo, 
puedes recortar o afeitar el vello púbico cerca de 
la base del pene para evitar irritaciones o que sea 
succionado por el cilindro.

Puedes reemplazar la abertura normal de la bomba 
de pene con la manga flexible masturbadora para 
una experiencia de masturbación diferente. Elige 
una de las aberturas y aplica un poco de lubricante 
a base de agua para facilitar la inserción. Ten en 
cuenta que debido a la naturaleza flexible de la 
manga, se desgastará con el tiempo.

Uso
Esta bomba de pene puede ayudarte a obtener 
una erección o una erección más grande y firme 
mediante la succión. A medida que se elimina 
el aire, el cilindro de vacío atrae tu pene, lo que 
provocará un mayor flujo de sangre hacia tu pene.

Cómo operar
Para encender el juguete, mantenga presionado 
el botón de encendido durante 3 segundos hasta 
que se encienda la luz roja. Presione el botón de 
encendido para iniciar la succión. Presione nueva-
mente el botón de encendido para detener la 
succión. Presione el botón de aire para liberar el 
aire. Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido 
durante 3 segundos para apagar completamente 
el juguete.

Lubricante
Utiliza un lubricante a base de agua. Otros lubri-
cantes y aceites de masaje pueden afectar 
negativamente el material y, por lo tanto, no se 
recomiendan.
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Limpieza
Enjuaga el juguete con agua tibia. Aplica limpi-
ador de juguetes o un jabón suave y enjuaga 
nuevamente con agua tibia. Repite este paso si 
es necesario. Deja el juguete para que se seque 
o sécalo con cuidado con un paño limpio y sin 
pelusa o una toalla.

Almacenamiento
Guarda el juguete de forma segura en un lugar 
seco y oscuro, alejado de temperaturas extremas, 
fuera del alcance de niños y animales. Usa una 
bolsa para juguetes para protegerlo del polvo y 
los arañazos. No almacenes este producto junto a 
otros juguetes.

Instrucciones de seguridad
No uses la bomba durante más de 30 minutos por 
uso. Si sientes adormecimiento o piel fría, retira 
la bomba de inmediato. No uses el juguete en las 
siguientes situaciones: en piel hinchada, irritada o 
inflamada, o en caso de otras lesiones en el pene, 
después de cirugía en la zona pélvica, si alguno 
de los componentes está dañado y/o si tienes una 
reacción alérgica al material o si eres consciente de 
una alergia al material. En caso de enfermedades 
cardiovasculares y/o si tomas medicación anticoa-
gulante, consulta a tu médico antes de usarlo. Si 
sientes dolor y/o molestias durante el uso, debes 
dejar de usar el producto de inmediato y abstenerse 
de su uso posterior. No bombees hasta que sea 
doloroso. No uses el juguete en ninguna otra parte 
del cuerpo. Para evitar enfermedades e infecciones, 
no compartas el juguete con otras personas. No 
cargue ni use si el juguete o el cable de carga están 
dañados. No lo use mientras se carga, ya que esto 
puede causar una descarga eléctrica. No ponga el 
cable de carga en contacto con el agua para evitar 
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una descarga eléctrica. No use un concentrador 
USB para cargar junto con otros dispositivos. Utilice 
el cable de carga solo con adaptadores que tengan 
protección contra cortocircuitos para evitar riesgos 
de incendio. La humedad puede dañar el motor. 
Si la humedad entra en el interior del juguete, 
apáguelo inmediatamente. El juguete solo se puede 
utilizar cuando el interior esté completamente 
seco. En caso de sobrecalentamiento, apague el 
juguete de inmediato y deje que se enfríe antes de 
usarlo nuevamente. No limpies con productos que 
contengan alcohol, silicona, gasolina, acetona u 
otras sustancias corrosivas. No apto para lavadora o 
lavavajillas. Solo apto para su uso en el pene. Utiliza 
el juguete únicamente según lo previsto y según las 
indicaciones.

Información de eliminación
No deseches este producto en la basura domés-
tica. El símbolo del cubo de basura tachado indica 
la recolección separada de residuos eléctricos y 
electrónicos. Desecha el producto en un punto 
de recolección para el reciclaje de dispositivos 
electrónicos. Como distribuidor de equipos elec-
trónicos, aceptamos devoluciones de equipos 
electrónicos desechados de forma gratuita. 
Considera las opciones de disposición local y evita 
la creación de residuos innecesarios.

¿Necesita ayuda?
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre este producto, no 
dude en ponerse en contacto con el servicio de 
atención al cliente.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@boners.eu  
􀆪 	 www.boners.eu
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Prima dell'uso
Carica completamente il giocattolo prima del 
primo utilizzo con il cavo USB incluso. Prima 
dell'uso, potresti tagliare o rasare i peli pubici 
vicino alla base del pene, in modo che non irritino 
o vengano strappati dal cilindro.

Puoi sostituire l'apertura normale della pompa per 
il pene con la manica masturbatoria flessibile per 
un'esperienza di masturbazione diversa. Scegli 
una delle aperture e applica un po' di lubrificante 
a base d'acqua per agevolare l'inserimento. Tieni 
presente che a causa della natura flessibile della 
manica, essa si usurerà nel tempo.

Uso
Questa pompa per il pene può aiutarti a otte-
nere un'erezione o un'erezione più grande e dura 
attraverso l'aspirazione. Man mano che l'aria 
viene aspirata, il cilindro a vuoto attira il tuo pene, 
il che porterà a un maggiore afflusso di sangue 
al tuo pene.

Modalità di funzionamento
Per accendere il giocattolo, tenere premuto il 
pulsante di accensione per 3 secondi finché la 
luce rossa si accende. Premere il pulsante di 
accensione per avviare l'aspirazione. Premere 
nuovamente il pulsante di accensione per inter-
rompere l'aspirazione. Premere il pulsante dell'aria 
per rilasciare l'aria. Tenere premuto il pulsante di 
accensione per 3 secondi per spegnere completa-
mente il giocattolo.

Lubrificante
Usa un lubrificante a base d'acqua. Altri lubrificanti 
e oli per massaggi possono influire negativamente 
sul materiale e sono pertanto sconsigliati.
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Pulizia
Sciacqua il giocattolo con acqua tiepida. Applica 
un detergente per giocattoli o un sapone delicato 
e risciacqua nuovamente con acqua tiepida. Ripeti 
questo passaggio se necessario. Lascia il gioca-
ttolo ad asciugare o tamponalo con un panno 
pulito e privo di pelucchi o un asciugamano.

Conservazione
Conserva il giocattolo in un luogo asciutto e 
buio, lontano da temperature estreme, fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini e degli animali. Usa una 
borsa per giocattoli per proteggere il giocattolo 
dalla polvere e dai graffi. Non conservare questo 
prodotto accanto ad altri giocattoli.

Istruzioni di sicurezza
Non utilizzare la pompa per più di 30 minuti per 
volta. In caso di insensibilità o pelle fredda, rimuo-
vere immediatamente la pompa. Non utilizzare 
il giocattolo nelle seguenti situazioni: su pelle 
gonfia, irritata o infiammata o in caso di altre 
lesioni al pene, dopo un intervento chirurgico nella 
zona pelvica, se uno dei componenti è danneg-
giato e/o se si ha una reazione allergica al materiale 
o si è a conoscenza di un'allergia al materiale. In 
caso di malattie cardiovascolari e/o se si assu-
mono farmaci anticoagulanti, consultare il medico 
prima dell'uso. Se si avverte dolore e/o disagio 
durante l'uso, interrompere immediatamente 
l'uso del prodotto e astenersi dall'usarlo ulteri-
ormente. Non pompate fino a quando diventa 
doloroso. Non utilizzare il giocattolo su altre parti 
del corpo. Per evitare malattie e infezioni, non 
condividere il giocattolo con altre persone. Non 
caricare o utilizzare se il giocattolo o il cavo di rica-
rica sono danneggiati. Non utilizzare durante la 
ricarica, poiché ciò potrebbe causare una scossa 
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elettrica. Non mettere il cavo di ricarica a contatto 
con l'acqua per evitare una scossa elettrica. Non 
utilizzare un hub USB per caricare insieme ad altri 
dispositivi. Utilizzare il cavo di ricarica solo con 
adattatori dotati di protezione da cortocircuito per 
evitare pericoli di incendio. L'umidità può danne-
ggiare il motore. Se l'umidità entra all'interno del 
giocattolo, spegnilo immediatamente. Il giocat-
tolo può essere utilizzato solo quando l'interno è 
completamente asciutto. In caso di surriscalda-
mento, spegnere immediatamente il giocattolo 
e lasciarlo raffreddare prima di utilizzarlo nuova-
mente. Non pulire con prodotti contenenti alcol, 
silicone, benzina, acetone o altre sostanze corro-
sive. Non adatto per lavatrice o lavastoviglie. 
Adatto solo per l'uso sul pene. Utilizzare il giocat-
tolo solo come previsto e come indicato.

Informazioni per lo smaltimento
Non smaltire questo prodotto nei rifiuti domes-
tici. Il simbolo del cestino barrato indica la raccolta 
separata dei rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici. Smaltire 
il prodotto presso un punto di raccolta per il 
riciclaggio di dispositivi elettronici. In quanto 
distributore di apparecchiature elettroniche, 
accettiamo i resi di apparecchiature elettroniche 
dismesse gratuitamente. Considera le opzioni di 
smaltimento locali e evita la creazione di rifiuti 
inutili.

Hai bisogno di aiuto?
Se hai domande su questo prodotto, non esitare a 
contattare il servizio clienti.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@boners.eu  
􀆪 	 www.boners.eu
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Przed użyciem
Przed pierwszym użyciem naładuj zabawkę w 
pełni za pomocą dołączonego kabla USB. Przed 
użyciem możesz przyciąć lub ogolić włosy łonowe 
w okolicach podstawy penisa, aby nie drażniły lub 
nie były wyciągane przez cylinder.

Możesz zastąpić normalne otwarcie pompy do 
penisa elastyczną rękawicą masturbacyjną, aby 
uzyskać inne doświadczenie masturbacyjne. 
Wybierz jedno z otworów i nałóż trochę lubry-
kantu na bazie wody, aby ułatwić włożenie. Należy 
jednak pamiętać, że ze względu na elastyczność 
rękawicy, może ona zużyć się w miarę upływu 
czasu.

Użycie
Ta pompa do penisa może pomóc Ci osiągnąć 
erekcję lub większą i twardszą erekcję poprzez 
podciśnienie. W miarę wyssania powietrza, 
cylindryczny pojemnik przyciąga Twój penis, co 
spowoduje wzmożony przepływ krwi do Twojego 
penisa.

Jak działać
Aby włączyć zabawkę, przytrzymaj przycisk zasi-
lania przez 3 sekundy, aż zapali się czerwona 
lampka. Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby rozpocząć 
ssanie. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk zasilania, aby 
zatrzymać ssanie. Naciśnij przycisk powietrza, 
aby uwolnić powietrze. Przytrzymaj przycisk zasi-
lania przez 3 sekundy, aby całkowicie wyłączyć 
zabawkę.

Lubrykant
Używaj lubrykantu na bazie wody. Inne lubrykanty 
i olejki do masażu mogą negatywnie wpływać na 
materiał i dlatego są odradzane.
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Czyszczenie
Spłucz zabawkę letnią wodą. Nałóż środek do czys-
zczenia zabawek lub łagodne mydło, a następnie 
ponownie spłucz letnią wodą. Powtórz ten krok 
w razie potrzeby. Połóż zabawkę na płasko, aby 
wyschła lub osusz ją czystą, niepylącą szmatką 
lub ręcznikiem.

Przechowywanie
Bezpiecznie przechowuj zabawkę w suchym i 
ciemnym miejscu, z dala od skrajnych tempe-
ratur, poza zasięgiem dzieci i zwierząt. Użyj torby 
na zabawki, aby chronić zabawkę przed kurzem 
i zarysowaniami. Nie przechowuj tego produktu 
bezpośrednio obok innych zabawek.

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
Nie używaj pompy przez dłużej niż 30 minut na 
raz. Jeśli wystąpi drętwienie lub zimna skóra, 
natychmiast usuń pompę. Nie używaj zabawki w 
następujących sytuacjach: na opuchniętej, podraż-
nionej lub zapalnej skórze lub w przypadku innych 
obrażeń penisa, po operacji w okolicy miednicy, 
jeśli któryś z elementów jest uszkodzony i/lub 
jeśli występuje reakcja alergiczna na materiał lub 
jesteś świadomy alergii na materiał. W przypadku 
chorób serca i/lub stosowania leków rozrzedzają-
cych krew, skonsultuj się z lekarzem przed użyciem. 
Jeśli odczuwasz ból lub dyskomfort podczas 
użytkowania, powinieneś natychmiast przerwać 
korzystanie z produktu i powstrzymać się od dals-
zego użytkowania. Nie pompuj do momentu, gdy 
zaczyna być bolesne. Nie używaj zabawki na innych 
częściach ciała. Aby uniknąć chorób i infekcji, nie 
dziel się zabawką z innymi. Nie ładuj ani nie używaj, 
jeśli zabawka lub kabel ładowania są uszkodzone. 
Nie używaj podczas ładowania, ponieważ może 
to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym. 
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Nie dopuszczaj, aby kabel ładowania miał kontakt 
z wodą, aby uniknąć porażenia prądem elektryc-
znym. Nie używaj huba USB do ładowania wraz z 
innymi urządzeniami. Używaj kabla ładowania tylko 
z adapterami wyposażonymi w zabezpieczenie 
przed zwarciem, aby uniknąć zagrożenia pożaro-
wego. Wilgoć może uszkodzić silnik. Jeśli wilgoć 
dostanie się do wnętrza zabawki, natychmiast 
ją wyłącz. Zabawka może być używana tylko 
wtedy, gdy wnętrze jest całkowicie suche. W przy-
padku przegrzania natychmiast wyłącz zabawkę 
i pozostaw ją do ostygnięcia przed ponownym 
użyciem. Nie czyszcz zabawki produktami 
zawierającymi alkohol, silikon, benzynę, aceton lub 
inne substancje żrące. Nie nadaje się do prania w 
pralce ani zmywarki. Nadaje się tylko do stosowania 
na penisie. Używaj zabawki zgodnie z przeznacze-
niem i zgodnie z instrukcjami.

Informacje dotyczące utylizacji
Nie wyrzucaj tego produktu do odpadów 
domowych. Symbol przekreślonego kosza na 
śmieci oznacza oddzielne zbieranie odpadów 
elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Wyrzuć produkt 
do punktu odbioru odpadów elektrycznych i 
elektronicznych. Jako dystrybutor sprzętu elektro-
nicznego przyjmujemy zwroty zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego bezpłatnie. 
Rozważ lokalne opcje utylizacji i unikaj tworzenia 
niepotrzebnych odpadów.

Potrzebujesz pomocy?
Jeśli masz jakieś pytania dotyczące tego produktu, 
nie wahaj się skontaktować z obsługą klienta.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@boners.eu  
􀆪 	 www.boners.eu 
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Перед использованием
Полностью зарядите игрушку перед первым 
использованием с помощью включенного 
USB-кабеля. Перед использованием вы можете 
подстричь или побрить лобковые волосы 
около основания полового члена, чтобы 
они не раздражались или не вытаскивались 
цилиндром.

Вы можете заменить обычное отверстие 
на насосе для пениса гибкой рукавицей 
для мастурбации и получить другой опыт 
мастурбации. Выберите одно из отверстий 
и нанесите немного водных смазок, чтобы 
облегчить введение. Обратите внимание, 
что из-за гибкой природы рукавицы она со 
временем изнашивается.

Использование
Этот насос для полового члена может помочь 
вам получить эрекцию или более крупную и 
твердую эрекцию с помощью вакуума. По мере 
выкачивания воздуха, вакуумный цилиндр 
привлекает ваш половой член, что приводит к 
увеличению кровотока к нему.

Как использовать
Чтобы включить игрушку, удерживайте кнопку 
включения нажатой в течение 3 секунд, пока не 
загорится красный индикатор. Нажмите кнопку 
включения, чтобы начать всасывание. Нажмите 
кнопку включения еще раз, чтобы остановить 
всасывание. Нажмите кнопку для выпуска 
воздуха. Удерживайте кнопку включения 
нажатой в течение 3 секунд, чтобы полностью 
выключить игрушку.
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Лубрикант
Используйте водный лубрикант. Другие смазки 
и массажные масла могут негативно влиять на 
материал и поэтому не рекомендуются.

Очистка
Промойте игрушку теплой водой. Нанесите 
моющее средство для игрушек или мягкое 
мыло и снова промойте теплой водой. 
Повторите этот шаг при необходимости. 
Уложите игрушку, чтобы она высохла, или 
протрите ее сухой чистой безворсовой тканью 
или полотенцем.

Хранение
Безопасно храните игрушку в сухом и темном 
месте, защищенном от экстремальных 
температур, вне досягаемости детей и 
животных. Используйте сумку для игрушек, 
чтобы защитить игрушку от пыли и царапин. 
Не храните этот продукт рядом с другими 
игрушками.

Инструкции по безопасности
Не используйте насос более 30 минут за 
один раз. Если возникают онемение или 
охлаждение кожи, немедленно удалите насос. 
Не используйте игрушку в следующих случаях: 
на опухших, раздраженных или воспаленных 
участках кожи или при других повреждениях 
полового члена, после операции в тазовой 
области, если одна из деталей повреждена и/
или если у вас есть аллергическая реакция 
на материал или если вы знаете о наличии 
аллергии на материал. В случае наличия 
сердечно-сосудистых заболеваний и/или 
при приеме препаратов, разжижающих 
кровь, проконсультируйтесь с врачом перед 
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использованием. Если вы ощущаете боль и/
или дискомфорт во время использования, 
немедленно прекратите использование 
продукта и воздержитесь от дальнейшего 
использования. Не надувайте до того 
момента, когда это становится болезненным. 
Не используйте игрушку на других частях 
тела. Для предотвращения заболеваний и 
инфекций не делитесь игрушкой с другими. Не 
заряжайте и не используйте, если игрушка или 
кабель зарядки повреждены. Не используйте 
во время зарядки, так как это может вызвать 
электрический удар. Не допускайте попадания 
кабеля зарядки в воду, чтобы избежать 
электрического удара. Не используйте USB-хаб 
для зарядки вместе с другими устройствами. 
Используйте кабель зарядки только с 
адаптерами, обеспечивающими защиту от 
короткого замыкания, чтобы избежать пожара. 
Влага может повредить двигатель. Если 
влага попадает внутрь игрушки, немедленно 
выключите ее. Игрушку можно использовать 
только при полной сухости внутренних частей. 
В случае перегрева немедленно выключите 
игрушку и дайте ей остыть перед повторным 
использованием. Не чистите продукт с 
использованием средств, содержащих 
алкоголь, силикон, бензин, ацетон или другие 
коррозийные вещества. Не подходит для 
стиральной машины или посудомоечной 
машины. Подходит только для использования 
на половом члене. Используйте игрушку только 
в предусмотренных целях и по указаниям.

Информация о утилизации
Не выбрасывайте этот продукт в бытовой 
мусор. Символ перечеркнутого мусорного бака 
указывает на отдельный сбор электрического 
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и электронного мусора. Утилизируйте 
продукт на пункте сбора для переработки 
электронных устройств. Как распространитель 
электронного оборудования, мы бесплатно 
принимаем возврат использованных 
электрических и электронных устройств. 
Учитывайте местные варианты утилизации и 
избегайте создания избыточных отходов.

Нужна помощь?
Если у вас есть вопросы по этому продукту, не 
стесняйтесь обращаться в службу поддержки.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@boners.eu  
􀆪 	 www.boners.eu
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Før bruk
Lad leketøyet helt opp før første bruk med den 
medfølgende USB-kabelen. Før bruk kan du 
trimme eller barbere kjønnshår nær penisens 
base, slik at det ikke irriterer eller blir dratt ut av 
sylinderen.

Du kan erstatte den normale åpningen av 
penispumpen med det fleksible masturbatorhyl-
steret for en annen onaneringsopplevelse. Velg 
en av åpningene og påfør litt vannbasert glide-
middel for å lette innføringen. Vær oppmerksom 
på at på grunn av hylsterets fleksible natur, vil det 
slites over tid.

Bruk
Denne penispumpen kan hjelpe deg med å få 
ereksjon, eller større og hardere ereksjon, ved 
suging. Når luften suges ut, trekker vakuumylin-
deren din penis inn, noe som vil føre til at mer blod 
strømmer til penisen din.

Hvordan betjene
For å slå på leketøyet, hold inne strømknappen 
i 3 sekunder til det røde lyset tennes. Trykk på 
strømknappen for å starte sugekraften. Trykk på 
strømknappen igjen for å stoppe sugekraften. 
Trykk på luftknappen for å slippe ut luften. Hold 
strømknappen inne i 3 sekunder for å slå av 
leketøyet helt.

Glidemiddel
Bruk et vannbasert glidemiddel. Andre glide-
midler og massasjeolje kan påvirke materialet 
negativt og frarådes.

Rengjøring
Skylle leketøyet med lunkent vann. Påfør leketøy-
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renser eller mild såpe og skyll med lunkent vann 
igjen. Gjenta dette trinnet om nødvendig. Legg 
leketøyet til tørk, eller klapp det tørt med en ren, 
lofri klut eller håndkle.

Oppbevaring
Oppbevar leketøyet på et tørt og mørkt sted unna 
ekstreme temperaturer, utilgjengelig for barn og 
dyr. Bruk en leketøypose for å beskytte leketøyet 
mot støv og riper. Ikke oppbevar dette produktet 
rett ved siden av andre leketøy.

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
Bruk ikke pumpen i mer enn 30 minutter per 
bruk. Hvis nummenhet eller kald hud oppstår, 
fjern pumpen umiddelbart. Ikke bruk leketøyet i 
følgende situasjoner: på hoven, irritert eller betent 
hud eller i tilfelle av andre skader på penis, etter 
operasjon i bekkenområdet, hvis en av kompo-
nentene er skadet og/eller hvis du har en allergisk 
reaksjon på materialet eller er kjent med en allergi 
mot materialet. Ved hjerte-kar-sykdommer og/
eller hvis du tar blodfortynnende medisiner, rådfør 
deg med lege før bruk. Hvis du føler noen form 
for smerte og/eller ubehag under bruk, bør du 
umiddelbart stoppe å bruke produktet og avstå 
fra videre bruk. Ikke pump til det blir smertefullt. 
Ikke bruk leketøyet på andre deler av kroppen. For 
å unngå sykdom og infeksjoner, ikke del leketøyet 
med andre. Ikke lad eller bruk hvis leketøyet 
eller ladekabelen er skadet. Ikke bruk mens det 
lades, da dette kan forårsake elektrisk støt. Ikke 
la ladekabelen komme i kontakt med vann for å 
unngå elektrisk støt. Ikke bruk en USB-hub for 
å lade sammen med andre enheter. Bruk kun 
ladekabelen med adaptere som har kortslutnings-
beskyttelse for å unngå brannfare. Fuktighet 
kan skade motoren. Hvis fuktighet trenger inn 
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i innsiden av leketøyet, slå det av umiddelbart. 
Leketøyet kan kun brukes når innsiden er helt tørr. 
Ved overoppheting, slå av leketøyet umiddelbart 
og la det avkjøle før du bruker leketøyet igjen. Ikke 
rengjør med produkter som inneholder alkohol, 
silikon, bensin, aceton eller andre korrosive stoffer. 
Ikke egnet for vaskemaskin eller oppvaskmaskin. 
Kun egnet for bruk på penis. Bruk kun leketøyet 
som tiltenkt og som instruert.

Informasjon om avhending
Kast ikke dette produktet i husholdningsavfallet. 
Symbolet med den overkryssede søppelkassen 
indikerer separat innsamling av elektrisk og 
elektronisk avfall. Kast produktet på et innsam-
lingspunkt for resirkulering av elektroniske 
enheter. Som distributør av elektronisk utstyr tar 
vi imot returnering av kassert elektrisk og elek-
tronisk utstyr uten kostnad. Ta hensyn til lokale 
kasseringalternativer og unngå å skape unød-
vendig avfall.

Trenger du hjelp?
Hvis du har spørsmål angående dette produktet, 
ikke nøl med å kontakte kundeservice.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀍕 	 info@boners.eu  
􀆪 	 www.boners.eu
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Boners is a registered trademark.
 
Produced in license by EQOM Purchasing B.V., 
produced in China. 

Phoenixweg 6  •  9641 KS Veendam
The Netherlands (EU)
Customer service: +31(0)598 - 69 04 53 
www.boners.eu  •  info@boners.eu


